

No. 07-1326

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

SUSAN and BRYAN ANDREWS,
and a class of persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHEVY CHASE BANK, F.S.B.,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal From
The United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
Case No. 05-C-0454-LA
The Honorable Lynn Adelman, District Judge

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AARP, CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, NATIONAL
CONSUMER LAW CENTER, PUBLIC CITIZEN, AND HARRIET HOLDER, STEVEN
BOURASSA, SCOTT VENTOLA AND LYNN GAY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND ARGUING FOR AFFIRMANCE**

NINA F. SIMON
JEAN CONSTANTINE-DAVIS
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
[202] 434-2060

KATHLEEN KEEST
MELISSA BRIGGS
CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING
915 17th Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
[202] 349-1850

DEEPAK GUPTA
BRIAN WOLFMAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
[202] 588-7739

STUART T. ROSSMAN
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
77 Summer Street, 10th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
[617] 542-8010

GARY KLEIN
SHENNAN KAVANAGH
RODDY, KLEIN, & RYAN
727 Atlantic Avenue, Second Floor
Boston, MA 02111
[617] 357-5500

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 07-1326

Short Caption: Andrews v. Chevy Chase Bank

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. CONGRESS HAS NOT EXPRESSLY OR IMPLICITLY RESTRICTED THE RIGHT TO OBTAIN A DECLARATION OF A RIGHT TO RESCIND ON A CLASS BASIS.....	3
A. The Plain Language of TILA Does Not Prohibit Rule 23 Class Actions.....	3
B. Congress Deliberately Left Class Rescission Intact In The 1995 TILA Amendments	6
C. Declaratory Relief Is Available Under TILA.....	9
II. Chevy Chase and Its <i>Amici</i> Overstate the Potential Impact of Allowing Class Rescission and Ignore the Impact on Consumers	11
A. TILA Provides Essential Protections – Including The Right	12
1. TILA’s Protections Are Particularly Important For Consumers In Complex Mortgage Products Such As Payment Option ARMS	15
2. Actual Interest Rates Are Hidden in POARMs	15
3. The Payments Due Under POARMS Remain Fixed For Limited Periods, While the Interest Rates Fluctuate More Frequently, Creating Negative Amortization	16
B. The TILA Disclosures Made By Chevy Chase Fundamentally Misrepresent the Cost of the Loan.	17
C. Rescission Provides Consumers the Opportunity to “Undo” Loans Tainted By the Most Critical TILA Violations.....	19
1. TILA Provides Consumers Rescission Relief Only for the Most Significant TILA Violations.	19
2. Rescission Seeks to Undo the Wrong to the Consumer; It is Not a Penalty to the Lender	20

3.	Because Rescission Is Not Penal, <i>Amici</i> 's Due Process Arguments Fail.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Bizier v. Globe Fin. Servs., Inc., 654 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1981).....	12
Blum v. Fisher and Fisher,1997 WL 433630 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	10
BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	23
Borcherding-Dittloff v. Transworld Systems, Inc., 185 F.R.D. 558 (W.D.Wis.1999).....	10
Califano v. Yamisaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	3
Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	23
Cowen v. Bank United of Texas, 1995 WL 38978 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	9
Curtis v. Secor Bank, 896 F. Supp. 1115 (M.D. Ala. 1995)	9
Eby v. Reb Realty Inc., 495 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1974)	20
Rodash v. AIB Mortgage Co., 16 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 1994)	6, 7, 8
FDIC v. Hughes Development Co., Inc. 684 F.Supp. 616 (D. Minn. 1988)	20
Gammon v. GC Services Ltd. Partnership, 162 F.R.D. 313 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	10
Gillespie v. Equifax Information Servs., L.L.C., -- F.3d --, No. 06-1952, 2007 WL 1287649 (7th Cir. May 3, 2007)	13
Handy v. Anchor Mortgage Corp., 464 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2006).....	18, 22
Hickey v. Great Western Mortgage Corp., 158 F.R.D. 603, 613-614 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	10
In re Ameriquest Mortg. Co. Mortg. Lending Practices Litig., 2007 WL 1202544 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	1, 10
James v. Home Const. Co. Mobile, Inc., 621 F.2d 727 (5th Cir. 1980).....	21
Johnson v. West Suburban Bank, 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000)	3
Latham v. Residential Loan Centers of America, Inc., No. 03C7094, 2004 WL 1093315 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	10
Matter of Sinclair, 870 F.2d 1340 (7th Cir. 1989)	6
McKenna v. First Horizon Home Loan Corp., 475 F.3d 418 (1st Cir. 2007).....	3, 5, 21
Mills v. Home Equity Group, 871 F. Supp. 1482 (D.D.C. 1994).....	13
Mount v. LaSalle Bank Lake View, No. 92C5645 1994 WL 731006 (N.D. Ill. 1994)	10
O'Brien v. J.I. Kislak Mortgage Corp., 934 F. Supp. 1348 (W.D. Fla. 1996)	9
Parker v. DeKalb Chrysler Plymouth, 673 F.2d 1178 (11th Cir. 1982).....	13
Parker v. Time Warner, 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group, 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	5
Phillip Morris USA v. Williams, 127 S.Ct. 1057 (2007)	22
Porter v. Mid-Penn Disc. Co, 961 F.2d 1066 (3rd Cir. 1992).....	18
Rodash v. AIB Mortgage Co., 16 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 1994).....	5
State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	23
Swanson v. Mid Am, Inc., 186 F.R.D. 665 (M.D.Fla.1999).....	10
Williams v. Chartwell Fin. Servs., Ltd., 204 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2000).....	13
Williams v. Homestake Mortg. Co., 968 F.2d 1137 (11th Cir. 1992).....	10, 21
Wilton v. Seven Falls Co., 515 U.S. 277 (1995)	9

Young v. Meyer & Njus, P.A., 183 F.R.D. 231 (N.D. Ill.1998)	1
---	---

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1602(u)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1605(f)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1632(a)	18
15 U.S.C. § 1635	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1635(a)	4, 19,20
15 U.S.C. § 1635(b)	21
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1635(g)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1635(i)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1640	4
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)	4
15 U.S.C. § 1640(b)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1649	8
28 U.S.C. § 2201	9
28 U.S.C. § 2202	9

Public Laws

Pub. L. No. 104-12 (May 18, 1995)	7
Pub. L. No. 104-29 (Sept. 30, 1995)	8

Congressional Record Cites

109 Cong. Rec. 2029 (1963)	12
114 Cong. Rec. 1611 (1968)	20
Cong. Rec. S14567 (Sept. 28, 1995)	6
1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 236	19

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	5
--------------------------	---

Federal Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 226.17(a)	18
12 C.F.R. § 226.23(a)(3)	20

12 C.F.R. § 226.24(d)(3)	21
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

17 Am. Jur. 2d Consumer Protection §1(1990).....	21
Brian Bucks and Karen Pence, <i>Do Homeowners Know Their House Values and Mortgage Terms?</i> Federal Reserve Board (January 2006).....	14
Cong. Quarterly (April 9, 1995).....	7
Freddie Mac Primary Mortgage Market Survey 5/3/07 Release.....	21
Marketplace Money, <i>The Straight Story</i> (October 20, 2006).....	15
Elizabeth Razzi, <i>Mortgage Ignorance Rampant</i> (March 26, 2007).....	14
Ralph J. Rohner & Fred H. Miller, <i>The Law of Truth in Lending</i> , 8.01[2] (2d ed. 2000).....	4, 18
Truth-In-Lending: The Judicial Modification of The Right of Rescission, 1974 Duke L. J. 1227	8, 20
